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Chart History For The NME Singles Charts Between 1 January 1960 and 27 December 1969

Entry Peak Weeks on chart, Title (Number 1 Number) (Awards symbols, if any for this record in this period) (Composer) Full artist credit (if different) B-Side (Or EP/Album track listing if any charted on this chart) Label (Catalogue Number) Duration.  Notes are presented below the title for some 

entries. Entries are sorted by artist, then by entry date and finally, in the event of ties, by peak position and finally weeks on chart. All re-entries are shown as separate entries, but track listings of any albums or EP's which re-entered the chart are not shown for their re-entries.

Kenny Ball (Continued)

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 205116.02.1962 111 March Of The Siamese Children (N1 #131) (Oscar Hammerstein II / Richard Rodgers) 02:44If I Could Be With YouKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 205418.05.1962 118 The Green Leaves Of Summer (Dimitri Tiomkin / Paul Francis Webster) 02:48I'm Crazy 'bout My BabyKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 205624.08.1962 511 So Do I (Ian Grant / Theo Mackeben) 02:38Cornet Chop SueyKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 206119.10.1962 323 The Pay-Off (A Moi De Payer) (Sidney Bechet) 03:00I Got Plenty O' Nuttin'Kenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 206225.01.1963 810 Sukiyaki (Ei Rohusuke / Nakamura Hachidai) 03:00Swanee RiverKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 206419.04.1963 617 Casablanca (Nicolas Sakelario / Renaud Sakelaris) 02:20HazelmereKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 206521.06.1963 325 Rondo (Kenny Ball / Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart) 02:2655 Days At PekingKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 206716.08.1963 424 Acapulco 1922 (Eldon Allan / Shel Talmy) 02:13Hand Me Down My Walking ShoesKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 207112.06.1964 424 Hello Dolly (Jerry Herman) 02:42Tyrolean StompKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

Pye Jazz 7": 7NJ 207117.07.1964 127      Hello Dolly (Re-entry 1) (Jerry Herman) 02:42Tyrolean StompKenny Ball and His Jazzmen

The Band Entry: 21.09.1968 Peak: 24 Weeks: 5Hits: 1

Capitol 7": CL 1555921.09.1968 524 The Weight (Robbie Robertson) 04:33I Shall Be Released

The Bandwagon Entry: 26.10.1968 Peak: 4 Weeks: 12Hits: 1

Direction 7": 58-367026.10.1968 124 Breakin' Down The Walls Of Heartache (Denny Randell / Sandy Linzer) 02:34Dancin' Master

The Barron Knights Entry: 10.07.1964 Peak: 4 Weeks: 25Hits: 3

The Barron-Knights With Duke D'Mond

Columbia 7": DB 731710.07.1964 104 Call Up The Groups (Iverson Minter / Sonny Bono / Jack Nitzsche / Mitch Murray / John Lennon / Paul McCartney / Erno 

Rapee / Lew Pollack / Dave Clark / Mike Smith / Bert Russell / Phil Medley)
05:52Call Up The Groups (Part 2)

The Barron Knights With Duke D'Mond

Columbia 7": DB 752502.04.1965 97 Pop Go The Workers (Willie Dixon / Brian Holland / Lamont Dozier / Eddie Holland / Bill Smith / Curtis Kirk / Bill Taylor) 02:43Pop Go The Workers (Part 2)

The Barron-Knights With Duke D'Mond

Columbia 7": DB 778017.12.1965 610 Merry Gentle Pops (Barron Knights / Donovan Leitch / John D. Loudermilk / Mick Jagger / Keith Richards / Graham 

Gouldman / Charles Silverman / John Carter / Ken Lewis / Perry Ford / Peter Cook / Dudley Moore)
03:04Merry Gentle Pops (Part 2)

The Barron-Knights Entry: 03.12.1966 Peak: 14 Weeks: 6Hits: 1

Columbia 7": DB 807103.12.1966 130 Under New Management - Part 1 (Reg Presley / Mark Charron / Roger Cook / Roger Greenaway) 03:18Under New Management - Part 2

Columbia 7": DB 807117.12.1966 514      Under New Management - Part 1 (Re-entry 1) (Reg Presley / Mark Charron / Roger Cook / Roger Greenaway) 03:18Under New Management - Part 2

John Barry Entry: 04.03.1960 Peak: 6 Weeks: 36Hits: 6

Columbia 7": DB 441404.03.1960 1018 Hit & Miss (John Barry) 02:02Rockin' AlreadyThe John Barry Seven plus Four

Columbia 7": DB 450516.09.1960 106 Walk Don't Run (Johnny Smith) 02:15I'm Movin' OnThe John Barry Seven

Columbia 7": DB 455406.01.1961 223 Black Stockings (John Barry) 02:21Get Lost Jack FrostThe John Barry Seven

Columbia 7": DB 459812.05.1961 129 The Magnificent Seven (Elmer Bernstein) 02:03Skid RowThe John Barry Seven

Parlophone 7": R 486426.01.1962 513 Lonesome (Bert Pellish) 02:46Watch Your StepAdam Faith with John Barry And His Orchestra

Columbia 7": DB 489826.10.1962 815 The James Bond Theme (Monty Norman) 01:57The Blacksmith BluesThe John Barry Seven And Orchestra

Len Barry Entry: 29.10.1965 Peak: 1 Weeks: 19Hits: 2

Brunswick 7": 0594229.10.1965 131 1-2-3 (N1 #203) (David White / John Madara / Leonard Borisoff) 02:20Bullseye

Brunswick 7": 0594914.01.1966 612 Like A Baby (Len Barry / John Madara / David White) 02:58Happiness (is A Girl Like You)

Lionel Bart Entry: 22.12.1961 Peak: 27 Weeks: 1Hits: 1

Decca 7": F 1140522.12.1961 127 Give Us A Kiss For Christmas (Lionel Bart) 02:06How Now Brown Cow

Count Basie Entry: 15.03.1963 Peak: 29 Weeks: 1Hits: 1

Reprise 7": R 2014815.03.1963 129 My Kind Of Girl (Leslie Bricusse) 04:33Please Be KindFrank Sinatra And Count Basie And His Orchestra
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The King Brothers Entry: 22.04.1960 Peak: 6 Weeks: 26Hits: 4

Parlophone 7": R 463922.04.1960 86 Standing On The Corner (Frank Loesser) 02:42The Waiter And The Porter And The Upstairs Maid

Parlophone 7": R 467222.07.1960 816 Mais Oui (Carlo Donida / Mann Curtis / Pinchi) 02:17Gotta Feeling

Parlophone 7": R 471513.01.1961 415 Doll House (Lou Duhig / Ruy Berry) 02:09Si Si Si

Parlophone 7": R 473724.03.1961 621 Seventy-Six Trombones (Meredith Wilson) 02:34I Like Everybody

Ben E. King Entry: 03.02.1961 Peak: 25 Weeks: 7Hits: 3

London 7": HLK 925803.02.1961 130 First Taste Of Love (Doc Pomus / Phil Spector) 02:29Spanish Harlem

London 7": HLK 935830.06.1961 327 Stand By Me (Ben E. King / Jerry Leiber / Mike Stoller) 02:58On The Horizon

London 7": HLK 941629.09.1961 325 Amor, Amor (Gabriel Ruiz / Sunny Skylar) 02:59Souvenir Of Mexico

Carole King Entry: 21.09.1962 Peak: 3 Weeks: 11Hits: 1

London 7": HLU 959121.09.1962 113 It Might As Well Rain Until September (Gerry Goffin / Carole King) 02:19Nobody's Perfect

Jonathan King Entry: 30.07.1965 Peak: 3 Weeks: 8Hits: 1

Decca 7": F 1218730.07.1965 83 Everyone's Gone To The Moon (Jonathan King) 02:27Summer's Coming

Solomon King Entry: 20.01.1968 Peak: 3 Weeks: 18Hits: 2

Columbia 7": DB 832520.01.1968 133 She Wears My Ring (Boudleaux Bryant / Felice Bryant) 03:12I Get That Feeling Over You

Columbia 7": DB 840211.05.1968 522 When We Were Young (Barry Mason / Les Reed) 02:57Those Gentle Hands

The Kingsmen Entry: 17.01.1964 Peak: 16 Weeks: 7Hits: 1

Pye International 7": 7N 2523117.01.1964 716 Louie Louie (Richard Berry) 02:43Haunted Castle

The Kinks Entry: 14.08.1964 Peak: 1 Weeks: 113Hits: 15

Pye 7": 7N 1567314.08.1964 101 You Really Got Me (N1 #175) (Raymond Davies) 02:13It's All Right

Pye 7": 7N 1571430.10.1964 113 All Day And All Of The Night (Ray Davies) 02:22I Gotta Move

Pye 7": 7N 1575922.01.1965 81 Tired Of Waiting For You (N1 #185) (Ray Davies) 02:33Come On Now

Pye 7": 7N 1581302.04.1965 419 Ev'rybody's Gonna Be Happy (Raymond Davies) 02:13Who'll Be The Next In Line

Pye 7": 7N 1585428.05.1965 79 Set Me Free (Ray Davies) 02:14I Need You

Pye 7": 7N 1591913.08.1965 415 See My Friend (Raymond Davies) 02:46Never Met A Girl Like You Before

Pye 7": 7N 1598110.12.1965 98 Till The End Of The Day (Ray Davies) 02:23Where Have All The Good Times Gone

Pye 7": 7N 1706404.03.1966 94 Dedicated Follower Of Fashion (Ray Davies) 03:01Sittin' On My Sofa

Pye 7": 7N 1712510.06.1966 111 Sunny Afternoon (N1 #218) (Ray Davies) 03:33I'm Not Like Everybody Else

Pye 7": 7N 1722225.11.1966 98 Dead End Street (Raymond Davies) 03:22Big Black Smoke

Pye 7": 7N 1732113.05.1967 92 Waterloo Sunset (Raymond Davies) 03:14Act Nice And Gentle

Pye 7": 7N 1740021.10.1967 115 Autumn Almanac (Ray Davies) 03:11Mr. Pleasant

Pye 7": 7N 1746811.05.1968 128 Wonderboy (Raymond Davies) 02:44Polly

Pye 7": 7N 1757320.07.1968 814 Day's (Raymond Davies) 02:53She's Got Everything

Pye 7": 7N 1772426.04.1969 228 Plastic Man (Ray Davies) 03:01King Kong

Kathy Kirby Entry: 16.08.1963 Peak: 3 Weeks: 34Hits: 4

Decca 7": F 1168216.08.1963 813 Dance On (Elaine Murtagh / Ray Adams / Valerie Murtagh) 02:31Playboy

Decca 7": F 1175908.11.1963 123 Secret Love (Paul Francis Webster / Sammy Fain) 02:31You Have To Want To Touch Him

Decca 7": F 1183221.02.1964 816 Let Me Go, Lover! (Al Hill / Jenny Carson) 02:15The Sweetest Sounds

Decca 7": F 1189208.05.1964 619 You're The One (Elpidio Ramirez / Marcel Stellman) 02:21Love Me Baby

Gladys Knight And The Pips Entry: 08.07.1967 Peak: 17 Weeks: 6Hits: 1

Tamla Motown 7": TMG 60408.07.1967 617 Take Me In Your Arms And Love Me (Cornelius Grant / Roger Penzabene / Barrett Strong) 02:54Do You Love Me Just A Little, Honey



Most Weeks On Chart
761 artists made the chart during the period 01 January 1960 to 27 December 1969. The full listing is presented below, sorted by most weeks on chart (highest first), then by peak position, entry date, 

last week on the chart and finally, in the event of a tie, alphabetically by artist name.

Number   Entry      Wks  Peak Artist credit Number   Entry      Wks  Peak Artist credit Number   Entry      Wks  Peak Artist credit

01.01.601 The Shadows485 1

01.01.602 Cliff Richard435 1

12.02.603 Elvis Presley375 1

26.10.624 The Beatles314 1

29.07.605 The Jordanaires222 1

19.08.606 Roy Orbison191 1

01.01.607 Adam Faith178 1

02.08.638 The Rolling Stones174 1

01.04.609 Jim Reeves172 1

11.03.6010 Billy Fury170 3

20.09.6311 The Hollies162 1

12.02.6012 The Everly Brothers144 1

12.02.6513 Tom Jones142 1

17.01.6414 Manfred Mann137 1

05.07.6315 The Tremeloes133 1

23.08.6316 The Beach Boys130 1

08.04.6017 Brenda Lee128 4

04.09.6418 The Supremes127 1

11.01.6319 The Bachelors120 2

22.11.6320 Dusty Springfield117 1

28.08.6421 Herman's Hermits116 1

04.02.6722 Engelbert Humperdinck114 1

14.08.6423 The Kinks113 1

19.02.6024 Frank Ifield111 1

14.04.6125 Gene Pitney111 2

05.08.6026 Shirley Bassey108 2

18.10.6327 Cilla Black106 1

10.12.6528 Dave Dee, Dozy, Beaky, Mick And 

Tich

104 2

27.01.6129 Petula Clark101 1

09.10.6430 Sandie Shaw100 1

22.01.6031 Mr. Acker Bilk99 1

28.04.6132 Del Shannon98 1

01.01.6033 Connie Francis98 3

10.06.6034 Frank Sinatra95 1

01.07.6035 Ken Dodd94 1

03.09.6536 Small Faces94 1

01.01.6037 Duane Eddy94 2

03.03.6138 Kenny Ball91 1

26.02.6539 The Who90 2

22.01.6540 The Seekers89 1

27.09.6341 The Dave Clark Five88 1

05.07.6342 The Searchers87 1

09.07.6543 Four Tops87 1

17.04.6444 The Animals84 1

01.01.6045 Bobby Darin84 3

27.01.6146 Bobby Vee82 1

23.10.6447 Val Doonican82 2

29.01.6048 Frankie Vaughan80 1

19.03.6549 Donovan80 3

22.03.6350 Gerry And The Pacemakers79 1

31.03.6151 Helen Shapiro76 1

01.01.6052 Neil Sedaka76 3

25.03.6053 Lonnie Donegan75 1

06.05.6754 The Bee Gees75 1

16.06.6155 Karl Denver75 3

15.01.6056 Anthony Newley69 1

11.12.6457 Georgie Fame69 1

07.01.6758 The Monkees67 1

02.12.6059 Ray Charles65 1

06.05.6660 The Troggs65 1

03.05.6361 The Dakotas64 1

12.10.6262 The Four Seasons64 3

26.03.6563 Bob Dylan64 3

23.12.6064 Matt Monro63 3

15.05.6465 Lulu63 3

04.02.6666 Stevie Wonder61 1

13.05.6667 The Mama's And The Papa's61 2

09.09.6768 Diana Ross61 3

21.05.6569 The Walker Brothers60 1

05.07.6370 Brian Poole59 1

02.06.6171 Eden Kane58 1

17.05.6372 Freddie And The Dreamers58 2

03.05.6373 Billy J. Kramer57 1

22.01.6074 Craig Douglas57 4

01.01.6075 Johnny and the Hurricanes56 4

05.08.6676 The Temptations55 3

13.08.6577 Cher54 1

28.01.6678 Nancy Sinatra54 1

07.01.6779 The Move54 1

27.05.6080 Buddy Holly54 3

10.12.6581 Otis Redding54 4

01.12.6182 Leon Young52 1

11.11.6783 Des O'Connor51 2

28.01.6784 Marvin Gaye50 1

01.01.6085 Russ Conway50 8

01.01.6086 Emile Ford49 1

20.03.6487 Peter And Gordon49 1

08.07.6088 Pat Boone49 2

19.06.6489 P. J. Proby49 3

26.08.6090 Mark Wynter48 5

14.09.6291 Tommy Roe46 1

10.12.6592 The Spencer Davis Group45 1

11.03.6093 Joe Brown44 1

29.05.6494 Yardbirds44 1

09.10.6495 The Mindbenders44 2

28.06.6396 The Isley Brothers44 3

04.10.6397 Dave Berry44 4

25.05.6298 Jet Harris43 1

14.09.6299 The Tornados43 1

13.08.65100 Sonny43 1

07.10.67101 The Foundations43 1

13.01.68102 The Love Affair43 1

05.04.63103 Andy Williams43 2

09.10.64104 Wayne Fontana42 2

12.02.60105 Nat "King" Cole42 4

05.01.62106 Chubby Checker41 1

23.09.60107 Sam Cooke40 4

14.01.67108 Jimi Hendrix40 5

18.03.60109 Jimmy Jones39 1

04.08.61110 John Leyton39 1

27.01.68111 Amen Corner39 1

01.04.66112 Alan Price39 4

11.03.60113 Bobby Rydell39 12

12.02.60114 Johnny Kidd38 3

14.09.68115 Fleetwood Mac37 1

28.08.64116 Frankie Valli37 3

03.11.61117 Danny Williams36 1

08.07.60118 Brian Hyland36 5

04.03.60119 John Barry36 6

15.01.65120 The Righteous Brothers35 1

24.12.65121 Herb Alpert35 3

08.04.66122 Art Garfunkel35 4

08.04.66123 Paul Simon35 4

15.09.61124 The Springfields35 5

15.07.67125 Anita Harris35 7



  #      Entry     Wks   Peak  Artist credit   #      Entry     Wks   Peak  Artist credit   #      Entry     Wks   Peak  Artist credit

1969
04.011 Stevie Wonder37 1

15.022 Marvin Gaye34 1

04.013 Fleetwood Mac33 1

01.034 Elvis Presley31 1

01.025 The Temptations30 3

04.016 The Isley Brothers30 4

26.047 The Beatles29 1

04.018 Diana Ross29 3

04.019 The Supremes29 3

04.0110 Cliff Richard29 7

07.0611 Creedence Clearwater Revival28 1

11.0112 Jethro Tull24 3

08.0213 Engelbert Humperdinck24 4

01.0314 The Bee Gees23 2

19.0415 Clodagh Rodgers23 2

19.0416 Frank Sinatra23 4

22.0217 Cilla Black21 2

08.0218 Glen Campbell21 5

04.0119 Marmalade20 1

11.0120 The Move19 1

08.0221 Peter Sarstedt19 1

29.0322 Desmond Dekker19 1

29.0323 The Aces19 1

08.0324 The Hollies19 2

01.0225 Amen Corner18 1

26.0426 Billy Preston18 1

11.0127 Johnny Nash18 5

05.0728 Joe Dolan18 5

08.0329 The Beach Boys18 6

12.0430 Jr. Walker and the All Stars18 9

04.0131 Manfred Mann17 5

04.0132 Tom Jones17 9

12.0733 The Plastic Ono Band16 2

04.0134 Herman's Hermits16 3

04.0135 Des O'Connor16 4

18.0136 Booker T. And The M.G.'s16 4

21.0637 Max Romeo16 17

04.0138 The Foundations15 2

25.0139 Marv Johnson15 9

04.0140 Four Tops15 11



Number 1 List for The NME Singles Charts
Entry Date / Number 1 Number / Weeks At Number 1 / * means entered at number 1 /    (number of the re-entry at 1 as appropriate) / Title (Artist)

1960
01.01 94 What Do You Want To Make Those Eyes At Me For? (Emile Ford And The 

Checkmates)

4

29.01 95 Starry Eyed (Michael Holliday with The Michael Sammes Singers)1

05.02 96 Why (Anthony Newley)4

04.03 97 Poor Me (Adam Faith)2

18.03 98 Running Bear (Johnny Preston)1

25.03 99 * My Old Man's A Dustman (Ballad Of A Refuse Disposal Officer) (Lonnie Donegan 

and his Group)

4

22.04 100 Do You Mind? (Anthony Newley)1

29.04 101 Cathy's Clown (The Everly Brothers)9

01.07 102 Good Timin' (Jimmy Jones)3

22.07 103 Please Don't Tease (Cliff Richard and the Shadows)4

19.08 104 Apache (The Shadows)6

30.09 105 Tell Laura I Love Her (Ricky Valance)2

14.10 106 Only The Lonely (Roy Orbison)3

04.11 107 * It's Now Or Never (O Sole Mio) (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)9

1961
06.01 108 Poetry In Motion (Johnny Tillotson)3

27.01 109 Are You Lonesome Tonight? (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)5

03.03 110 Walk Right Back (The Everly Brothers)3

24.03 111 Wooden Heart (Elvis Presley)2

07.04 112 Are You Sure (The Allisons)1

14.04 111   (1) Wooden Heart (Elvis Presley)1

21.04 112   (1) Are You Sure (The Allisons)1

28.04 113 You're Driving Me Crazy (The Temperance Seven)1

05.05 114 Blue Moon (The Marcels)2

19.05 115 Runaway (Del Shannon)1

26.05 116 * Surrender (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)4

23.06 115   (1) Runaway (Del Shannon)3

14.07 117 Temptation (The Everly Brothers)1

21.07 118 Well I Ask You (Eden Kane)2

04.08 119 You Don't Know (Helen Shapiro)3

25.08 120 Johnny Remember Me (John Leyton)4

01.09 119   (1) You Don't Know (Helen Shapiro)1

22.09 121 Wild In The Country (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)1

29.09 120   (1) Johnny Remember Me (John Leyton)1

06.10 122 Michael (The Highwaymen)1

13.10 123 Walkin' Back To Happiness (Helen Shapiro)4

10.11 124 (Marie's The Name) His Latest Flame (Elvis Presley)3

01.12 125 Take Good Care Of My Baby (Bobby Vee)1

01.12 126 Tower Of Strength (Frankie Vaughan)4

29.12 127 Moon River (Danny Williams)1

1962
05.01 128 Stranger On The Shore (Mr. Acker Bilk with the Leon Young String Chorale)1

12.01 129 * The Young Ones (Cliff Richard and the Shadows)6

23.02 130 Let's Twist Again (Chubby Checker)2

09.03 131 March Of The Siamese Children (Kenny Ball and His Jazzmen)1

16.03 132 Wonderful Land (The Shadows)9

11.05 133 Nut Rocker (B. Bumble And The Stingers)1

18.05 134 Good Luck Charm (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)5

22.06 135 Come Outside (Mike Sarne featuring Wendy Richard)2

06.07 136 A Picture Of You (Joe Brown and the Bruvvers)1

13.07 137 I Can't Stop Loving You (Ray Charles)1

20.07 138 I Remember You (Frank Ifield)8

14.09 139 She's Not You (Elvis Presley)3

05.10 140 Telstar (The Tornados)5

09.11 141 Lovesick Blues (Frank Ifield)5

14.12 142 Return to Sender (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)2

28.12 143 The Next Time (Cliff Richard and the Shadows)1

1963
04.01 144 Dance On! (The Shadows)3

25.01 145 Diamonds (Jet Harris And Tony Meehan)4

22.02 146 The Wayward Wind (Frank Ifield)1

22.02 147 Please Please Me (The Beatles)2

08.03 148 Summer Holiday (Cliff Richard and the Shadows)3

29.03 149 Foot Tapper (The Shadows)1

05.04 150 How Do You Do It? (Gerry And The Pacemakers)3

26.04 151 From Me To You (The Beatles)6

31.05 152 Do You Want To Know A Secret (Billy J. Kramer with the Dakotas)2

14.06 153 I Like It (Gerry And The Pacemakers)4

12.07 154 Confessin' (That I Love You) (Frank Ifield)3

02.08 155 Sweets For My Sweet (The Searchers)3

23.08 156 Bad To Me (Billy J. Kramer with the Dakotas)2

06.09 157 She Loves You (The Beatles)4

04.10 158 Do You Love Me (Brian Poole and The Tremeloes)3

25.10 159 You'll Never Walk Alone (Gerry And The Pacemakers)4

22.11 157   (1) She Loves You (The Beatles)2

06.12 160 * I Want To Hold Your Hand (The Beatles)6

1964
17.01 161 Glad All Over (The Dave Clark Five)2

31.01 162 Needles And Pins (The Searchers)3

21.02 163 Anyone Who Had A Heart (Cilla Black)4



Entry Date / Number 1 Number / Weeks At Number 1 / * means entered at number 1 /    (number of the re-entry at 1 as appropriate) / Title (Artist)

20.03 164 Little Children (Billy J. Kramer with the Dakotas)1

27.03 165 * Can't Buy Me Love (The Beatles)4

24.04 166 A World Without Love (Peter And Gordon)2

08.05 167 Don't Throw Your Love Away (The Searchers)1

15.05 168 Juliet (The Four Pennies)2

29.05 169 You're My World (Il Mio Mondo) (Cilla Black)3

19.06 170 It's Over (Roy Orbison)2

03.07 171 The House Of The Rising Sun (The Animals)2

17.07 172 * A Hard Day's Night (The Beatles)4

14.08 173 Do Wah Diddy Diddy (Manfred Mann)2

28.08 174 Have I The Right? (The Honeycombs)2

11.09 175 You Really Got Me (The Kinks)1

18.09 176 I'm Into Something Good (Herman's Hermits)3

09.10 177 Oh, Pretty Woman (Roy Orbison)3

30.10 178 (There's) Always Something There To Remind Me (Sandie Shaw)2

13.11 179 Baby Love (The Supremes)1

20.11 180 * Little Red Rooster (The Rolling Stones)2

04.12 181 * I Feel Fine (The Beatles)6

1965
15.01 182 Yeah, Yeah (Georgie Fame And The Blue Flames)1

22.01 183 Go Now! (The Moody Blues)2

05.02 184 You've Lost That Lovin' Feelin' (The Righteous Brothers)1

12.02 185 Tired Of Waiting For You (The Kinks)1

19.02 186 I'll Never Find Another You (The Seekers)2

05.03 187 It's Not Unusual (Tom Jones)1

12.03 188 The Last Time (The Rolling Stones)4

09.04 189 For Your Love (Yardbirds)1

09.04 190 The Minute You're Gone (Cliff Richard)1

16.04 191 * Ticket To Ride (The Beatles)5

21.05 192 Where Are You Now (Jackie Trent)1

28.05 193 Long Live Love (Sandie Shaw)2

11.06 194 The Price Of Love (The Everly Brothers)1

18.06 195 Crying In The Chapel (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)2

02.07 196 I'm Alive (The Hollies)2

16.07 197 Mr. Tambourine Man (The Byrds)2

30.07 198 * Help! (The Beatles)4

27.08 199 I Got You Babe (Sonny And Cher)1

03.09 200 (I Can't Get No) Satisfaction (The Rolling Stones)3

24.09 201 Tears (Ken Dodd)6

05.11 202 Get Off Of My Cloud (The Rolling Stones)3

26.11 203 1-2-3 (Len Barry)1

03.12 204 The Carnival Is Over (The Seekers)1

10.12 205 * Day Tripper / We Can Work It Out (The Beatles)5

1966
14.01 206 Keep On Running (The Spencer Davis Group)3

04.02 207 Michelle (The Overlanders)1

11.02 208 These Boots Are Made For Walkin' (Nancy Sinatra)1

18.02 209 19th Nervous Breakdown (The Rolling Stones)3

11.03 210 I Can't Let Go (The Hollies)2

18.03 211 The Sun Ain't Gonna Shine Anymore (The Walker Brothers)4

15.04 212 Somebody Help Me (The Spencer Davis Group)1

22.04 213 You Don't Have To Say You Love Me (Dusty Springfield)2

06.05 214 Pretty Flamingo (Manfred Mann)3

27.05 215 Paint It, Black (The Rolling Stones)1

03.06 216 Strangers In The Night (Frank Sinatra)3

24.06 217 Paperback Writer (The Beatles)2

08.07 218 Sunny Afternoon (The Kinks)2

22.07 219 Out Of Time (Chris Farlowe)2

05.08 220 With A Girl Like You (The Troggs)2

19.08 221 Yellow Submarine / Eleanor Rigby (The Beatles)4

16.09 222 All Or Nothing (Small Faces)1

23.09 223 Distant Drums (Jim Reeves)5

28.10 224 Reach Out I'll Be There (Four Tops)3

18.11 225 Good Vibrations (The Beach Boys)2

03.12 226 Green, Green Grass Of Home (Tom Jones)7

1967
21.01 227 I'm A Believer (The Monkees)4

18.02 228 This Is My Song (Petula Clark)2

04.03 229 Release Me (Engelbert Humperdinck)6

15.04 230 Somethin' Stupid (Nancy Sinatra And Frank Sinatra)1

22.04 231 Puppet On A String (Sandie Shaw)4

20.05 232 Silence Is Golden (The Tremeloes)3

10.06 233 A Whiter Shade Of Pale (Procol Harum)5

15.07 234 * All You Need Is Love (The Beatles)4

12.08 235 San Francisco (Be Sure To Wear Some Flowers In Your Hair) (Scott McKenzie)4

09.09 236 The Last Waltz (Engelbert Humperdinck)6

21.10 237 Massachusetts (The Lights Went Out In) (The Bee Gees)3

11.11 238 Baby, Now That I've Found You (The Foundations)3

02.12 239 Let The Heartaches Begin (Long John Baldry)1

09.12 240 Hello, Goodbye (The Beatles)6

1968
20.01 241 The Ballad Of Bonnie And Clyde (Georgie Fame)1

27.01 242 Everlasting Love (The Love Affair)3

17.02 243 Mighty Quinn (Manfred Mann)2

02.03 244 Cinderella Rockefella (Esther And Abi Ofarim)4

30.03 245 Lady Madonna (The Beatles)2

13.04 246 Congratulations (Cliff Richard)1



Entry Date / Number 1 Number / Weeks At Number 1 / * means entered at number 1 /    (number of the re-entry at 1 as appropriate) / Title (Artist)

20.04 247 What A Wonderful World (Louis Armstrong)4

18.05 248 Young Girl (The Union Gap featuring Gary Puckett)5

22.06 249 Jumpin' Jack Flash (The Rolling Stones)2

06.07 250 Baby, Come Back (The Equals)3

27.07 251 Mony Mony (Tommy James And The Shondells)4

24.08 252 Help Yourself (Tom Jones)2

07.09 253 I've Gotta Get A Message To You (Bee Gees)1

14.09 254 Hey Jude (The Beatles)3

05.10 255 Those Were The Days (Mary Hopkin)5

09.11 256 With A Little Help From My Friends (Joe Cocker)1

16.11 257 The Good, The Bad And The Ugly (Hugo Montenegro, His Orchestra and Chorus)1

23.11 258 Eloise (Barry Ryan With The Majority)2

07.12 259 Lily The Pink (The Scaffold)5

1969
11.01 260 Ob-La-Di Ob-La-Da (The Marmalade)2

25.01 261 Albatross (Fleetwood Mac)3

15.02 262 Blackberry Way (The Move)1

22.02 263 (If Paradise Is) Half As Nice (Amen Corner)1

01.03 264 Where Do You Go To (My Lovely) (Peter Sarstedt)4

29.03 265 I Heard It Through The Grapevine (Marvin Gaye)3

19.04 266 Israelites (Desmond Dekker And The Aces)2

03.05 267 Get Back (The Beatles With Billy Preston)5

07.06 268 Dizzy (Tommy Roe)2

21.06 269 The Ballad Of John And Yoko (The Beatles)2

05.07 270 Something In The Air (Thunderclap Newman)2

19.07 271 In The Ghetto (Elvis Presley)1

26.07 272 Honky Tonk Women (The Rolling Stones)5

30.08 273 In The Year 2525 (Exordium And Terminus) (Zager And Evans)3

20.09 274 Bad Moon Rising (Creedence Clearwater Revival)3

11.10 275 I'll Never Fall In Love Again (Bobbie Gentry)3

01.11 276 Sugar, Sugar (The Archies)2

15.11 277 Oh Well (Part 1) (Fleetwood Mac)1

22.11 276   (1) Sugar, Sugar (The Archies)2

06.12 278 Yester-Me, Yester-You, Yesterday (Stevie Wonder)1

13.12 279 Ruby, Don't Take Your Love To Town (Kenny Rogers And The First Edition)1

20.12 280 Two Little Boys (Rolf Harris)2



Title Listing
This is an alphabetical listing of titles, sorted by their first letters. Any title starting with “A” or “The” is listed under the second word. The peak and the year of first chart entry of the title is shown. Where the same 

title charted in the same year, the entries are sorted by the highest position reached by that track. In the unlikely event of two or more records reaching the same position, they are listed alphabetically by artist, 

although the artist is not sorted alphabetically.

Peak  Year  Title (Artist) Peak  Year  Title (Artist) Peak  Year  Title (Artist)

A
Acapulco 1922 (Kenny Ball and His Jazzmen)24 1963

Adios Amigo (Jim Reeves)23 1962

African Waltz (Johnny Dankworth And His Orchestra)10 1961

After You've Gone (Alice Babs)30 1963

Ain't Gonna Kiss Ya (The Searchers)12 1963

Ain't Gonna Wash For A Week (The Brook Brothers)14 1961

Ain't Got No - I Got Life / Do What You Gotta Do (Nina Simone)4 1968

Ain't Misbehaving (Tommy Bruce And The Bruisers)2 1960

Ain't Nothin' But A House Party (The Show Stoppers)9 1968

Ain't She Sweet (The Beatles)24 1964

Ain't That A Shame (The 4 Seasons)26 1963

Ain't That Funny (Jimmy Justice)11 1962

Ain't That Loving You Baby (Elvis Presley)17 1964

Ain't Too Proud To Beg (The Temptations)23 1966

Al Capone (Prince Buster's All Stars)17 1967

Albatross (Fleetwood Mac)1 1968

Alfie (Cilla Black)7 1966

All Alone Am I (Brenda Lee)11 1963

All Along The Watchtower (Jimi Hendrix Experience)6 1968

All Day And All Of The Night (The Kinks)3 1964

All I Have To Do Is Dream (Bobbie Gentry And Glen Campbell)7 1969

All I Really Want To Do (The Byrds)4 1965

All I Really Want To Do (Cher)8 1965

All I See Is You (Dusty Springfield)8 1966

All I Want For Christmas Is A Beatle (Dora Bryan)16 1963

All My Love (Solo Tu) (Cliff Richard)8 1967

All My Loving (The Beatles)13 1964

All Or Nothing (Small Faces)1 1966

All Over The World (Françoise Hardy)16 1965

All That I Am (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)22 1966

All The Love In The World (Consortium)27 1969

All You Need Is Love (The Beatles)1 1967

Almost There (Andy Williams)2 1965

Along Came Caroline (Michael Cox)29 1960

Alternate Title (The Monkees)2 1967

Always You And Me (Russ Conway)28 1962

Am I That Easy To Forget (Engelbert Humperdinck)2 1968

Am I The Same Girl (Dusty Springfield)25 1969

America (2nd Amendment) (The Nice)24 1968

Among My Souvenirs (Connie Francis)11 1960

Amor, Amor (Ben E. King)25 1961

And The Heavens Cried (Anthony Newley)8 1961

And The Sun Will Shine (José Feliciano)22 1969

Angela Jones (Michael Cox)8 1960

Angela Jones (Johnny Ferguson)24 1960

Angry (Marty Wilde)25 1960

Angry At The Big Oak Tree (Frank Ifield)26 1964

Annabella (John Walker)23 1967

Anniversary Waltz (Anita Harris)19 1968

Another Saturday Night (Sam Cooke)25 1963

Another Tear Falls (The Walker Brothers)13 1966

Any Old Time You're Lonely And Sad (The Foundations)26 1968

Any Way That You Want Me (The Troggs)6 1966

Any Way You Want It (The Dave Clark Five)24 1964

Anyone For Tennis (The Savage Seven Theme) (Cream)25 1968

Anyone Who Had A Heart (Cilla Black)1 1964

Anyway Anyhow Anywhere (The Who)13 1965

Apache (The Shadows)1 1960

Applejack (Jet Harris And Tony Meehan)6 1963

Are You Lonesome Tonight? (Elvis Presley with The Jordanaires)1 1961

Are You Sure (The Allisons)1 1961

Arnold Layne (Pink Floyd)24 1967

As Long As He Needs Me (Shirley Bassey)2 1960

As Tears Go By (Marianne Faithfull)9 1964

As Usual (Brenda Lee)7 1964

As You Like It (Adam Faith)5 1962

Ashes To Ashes (The Mindbenders)16 1966

At The Club (The Drifters)28 1965

Atlantis (The Shadows)2 1963

Atlantis (Donovan)24 1968

Autumn Almanac (The Kinks)5 1967

B
Baby Don't Go (Sonny And Cher)11 1965

Baby I Don't Care (Buddy Holly)14 1961

Baby I Love You (The Ronettes)13 1964

Baby I Need Your Loving (The Fourmost)29 1964

Baby I'm Yours (Peter And Gordon)21 1965

Baby It's You (Dave Berry)30 1964

Baby Love (The Supremes)1 1964

Baby Make It Soon (The Marmalade)9 1969

Baby Never Say Goodbye (Unit Four Plus Two)28 1966

Baby Please Don't Go (Them)10 1965

Baby Sittin' Boogie (Buzz Clifford)14 1961

Baby Take A Bow (Adam Faith)17 1962

Baby What's Wrong (Downliners Sect)29 1964

(Baby) You Don't Have To Tell Me (The Walker Brothers)14 1966

Baby, Come Back (The Equals)1 1968

Baby, Let Me Take You Home (The Animals)15 1964

Baby, Now That I've Found You (The Foundations)1 1967

Baby's First Christmas (Connie Francis)27 1961

Bachelor Boy (Cliff Richard and the Shadows)3 1962

Back On My Feet Again (The Foundations)18 1968

Backstage (Gene Pitney)6 1966

Bad Boy (Marty Wilde)7 1960

Bad Moon Rising (Creedence Clearwater Revival)1 1969

A Bad Night (Cat Stevens)21 1967

Bad To Me (Billy J. Kramer with the Dakotas)1 1963

Badge (Cream)19 1969

The Ballad Of Bonnie And Clyde (Georgie Fame)1 1967

The Ballad Of John And Yoko (The Beatles)1 1969

The Ballad Of Paladin (Duane Eddy)10 1962

The Ballad Of Spotty Muldoon (Peter Cook)29 1965

The Ballad Of The Green Berets (S/Sgt Barry Sadler)24 1966

Bama Lama Bama Loo (Little Richard)24 1964

Bambino (The Springfields)25 1961

Bang Bang (My Baby Shot Me Down) (Cher)2 1966

Bangers and Mash (Peter Sellers And Sophia Loren)21 1961

Banjo Boy (Valerie Masters)27 1960

Barbara Ann (The Beach Boys)4 1966

Barefootin' (Robert Parker)27 1966

Be Mine (Lance Fortune)9 1960

Be Mine (Mi Seguirai) (The Tremeloes)29 1967

Be My Baby (The Ronettes)3 1963

Be My Guest (Fats Domino)11 1960

The Beatles (White Album) (The Beatles)20 1968

Beatles For Sale (The Beatles)22 1964

The Beatles' Hits (The Beatles)17 1963

The Beatles No. 1 (The Beatles)24 1963

Beatnik Fly (Johnny and the Hurricanes)8 1960

Beauty Is Only Skin Deep (The Temptations)20 1966

Because I Love You (Georgie Fame)14 1967

Because Of Love (Billy Fury)19 1962

Because They're Young (Duane Eddy)2 1960

Behind A Painted Smile (Isley Brothers)4 1969

Bells Of Avignon (Max Bygraves)30 1961

Bend It! (Dave Dee, Dozy, Beaky, Mick And Tich)2 1966

Bend Me Shape Me (Amen Corner)3 1968

Bend Me, Shape Me (The American Breed)24 1968

Bernadette (Four Tops)7 1967

Besame Mucho (Jet Harris)28 1962



lwk Twk Title (Number 1 number for this chart if appropriate) - Artist  Label (Catalogue Number) Weeks on chart so far.

'The NME Singles Charts' For The Week Ending 1 January 1960
10wWhat Do You Want To Make Those Eyes At Me For? (N1 #94) - Emile Ford And The Checkmates⬄ Pye (7": 7N 15225)1 1

7wWhat Do You Want? - Adam Faith⬄ Parlophone (7": R 4591)2 2

8wSeven Little Girls Sitting In The Back Seat - The Avons⇧ 1 Columbia (7": DB 4363)4 3

8wOh! Carol - Neil Sedaka⇩ 1 RCA (7": 1152)3 4

13wTravellin' Light - Cliff Richard and the Shadows⇧ 3 Columbia (7": DB 4351)8 5

8wRawhide - Frankie Laine⇧ 7 Philips (7": PB 965)13 6

3wJingle Bell Rock - Max Bygraves⇧ 4 Decca (7": F 11176)11 7

3wStaccato's Theme - Elmer Bernstein and His Orchestra⇩ 2 Capitol (7": CL 15101)6 8

8wSnow Coach - Russ Conway⇩ 1 Columbia (7": DB 4368)7 8

5wLittle White Bull - Tommy Steele⬄ Decca (7": F 11177)10 10

7wMore And More Party Pops - Russ Conway⇩ 6 Columbia (7": DB 4373)5 11

5wAmong My Souvenirs - Connie Francis⬄ MGM (7": 1046)12 12

3wSome Kind-A Earthquake - Duane Eddy⇧ 2 London (7": HLW 9007)15 13

4wBad Boy - Marty Wilde⇧ 4 Philips (7": PB 972)18 14

6wPiano Party - Winifred Atwell And Her Other Piano⇩ 2 Decca (7": F 11183)13 15

7wLittle Donkey - The Beverley Sisters⇧ 5 Decca (7": F 11172)21 16

5wHeartaches By The Number - Guy Mitchell⇧ 5 Philips (7": PB 964)22 17

10wPut Your Head On My Shoulder - Paul Anka⇩ 2 Columbia (7": DB 4355)15 17

2wReveille Rock - Johnny and the Hurricanes⇧ 4 London (7": HL 9017)23 19

13wRed River Rock - Johnny and the Hurricanes⇩ 10 London (7": HL 8948)9 19

15wMack The Knife - Bobby Darin⇧ 1 London (7": HLK  8939)20 19

9wTeen Beat - Sandy Nelson⇩ 3 Top Rank (7": JAR 197)19 22

5wDeck Of Cards - Wink Martindale⇧ 2 London (7": HLD 8962)25 23

1wWay Down Yonder In New Orleans - Freddy Cannon Top Rank (7": 45-JAR 247)NE 24

3wBe My Guest - Fats Domino⇩ 8 London (7": HLP 9005)17 25

3wWe Got Love - Alma Cogan⇧ 1 HMV (7": POP 670)27 26

4wIf You Were The Only Boy In The World - Stevie Marsh⇩ 3 Decca (7": F 11181)24 27

1wStarry Eyed - Michael Holliday with The Michael Sammes Singers Columbia (7": DB 4378)NE 28

2wIn The Mood - Ernie Fields Orchestra⇧ 2 London (7": HL 8985)30 28

23wLiving Doll - Cliff Richard and the Drifters Columbia (7": DB 4306)RE 28

'The NME Singles Charts' For The Week Ending 8 January 1960
11wWhat Do You Want To Make Those Eyes At Me For? (N1 #94) - Emile Ford And The Checkmates⬄ Pye (7": 7N 15225)1 1

8wWhat Do You Want? - Adam Faith⬄ Parlophone (7": R 4591)2 2

9wOh! Carol - Neil Sedaka⇧ 1 RCA (7": 1152)4 3

9wSeven Little Girls Sitting In The Back Seat - The Avons⇩ 1 Columbia (7": DB 4363)3 4

4wStaccato's Theme - Elmer Bernstein and His Orchestra⇧ 3 Capitol (7": CL 15101)8 5

6wLittle White Bull - Tommy Steele⇧ 4 Decca (7": F 11177)10 6

5wBad Boy - Marty Wilde⇧ 7 Philips (7": PB 972)14 7

9wRawhide - Frankie Laine⇩ 2 Philips (7": PB 965)6 8

14wTravellin' Light - Cliff Richard and the Shadows⇩ 4 Columbia (7": DB 4351)5 9

14wRed River Rock - Johnny and the Hurricanes⇧ 9 London (7": HL 8948)19 10

6wAmong My Souvenirs - Connie Francis⇧ 1 MGM (7": 1046)12 11

4wSome Kind-A Earthquake - Duane Eddy⇧ 1 London (7": HLW 9007)13 12

4wBe My Guest - Fats Domino⇧ 12 London (7": HLP 9005)25 13

2wStarry Eyed - Michael Holliday with The Michael Sammes Singers⇧ 14 Columbia (7": DB 4378)28 14

8wMore And More Party Pops - Russ Conway⇩ 4 Columbia (7": DB 4373)11 15

6wHeartaches By The Number - Guy Mitchell⇧ 1 Philips (7": PB 964)17 16

3wReveille Rock - Johnny and the Hurricanes⇧ 2 London (7": HL 9017)19 17

3wIn The Mood - Ernie Fields Orchestra⇧ 10 London (7": HL 8985)28 18

10wTeen Beat - Sandy Nelson⇧ 4 Top Rank (7": JAR 197)22 18

2wWay Down Yonder In New Orleans - Freddy Cannon⇧ 4 Top Rank (7": 45-JAR 247)24 20

9wSnow Coach - Russ Conway⇩ 12 Columbia (7": DB 4368)8 20

11wPut Your Head On My Shoulder - Paul Anka⇩ 5 Columbia (7": DB 4355)17 22

16wMack The Knife - Bobby Darin⇩ 4 London (7": HLK  8939)19 23

1wDance With Me - The Drifters London (7": HLE 8988)NE 24

4wJingle Bell Rock - Max Bygraves⇩ 18 Decca (7": F 11176)7 25

1wI'll Stay Single - Jerry Lordan Parlophone (7": R 4588)NE 26

5wI'll Never Fall In Love Again - Johnnie Ray Philips (7": PB 952)RE 26

1wWild Cat - Gene Vincent Capitol (7": CL 15099)NE 28

4wWe Got Love - Alma Cogan⇩ 3 HMV (7": POP 670)26 29

7wPiano Party - Winifred Atwell And Her Other Piano⇩ 14 Decca (7": F 11183)15 29



lwk Twk Title (Number 1 number for this chart if appropriate) - Artist  Label (Catalogue Number) Weeks on chart so far.

'The NME Singles Charts' For The Week Ending 16 October 1964
6wOh, Pretty Woman (N1 #177) - Roy Orbison⬄ London (7": HLU 9919)1 1

2w(There's) Always Something There To Remind Me - Sandie Shaw⇧ 10 Pye (7": 7N 15704)12 2

7wWhere Did Our Love Go - The Supremes⬄ Stateside (7": SS 327)3 3

8wI'm Into Something Good - Herman's Hermits⇩ 2 Columbia (7": DB 7338)2 4

9wThe Wedding (La Novia) - Julie Rogers⇩ 1 Mercury (7": MF 820)4 5

5wWhen You Walk In The Room - The Searchers⇧ 3 Pye (7": 7N 15694)9 6

5wWe're Through - The Hollies⇧ 3 Parlophone (7": R 5178)10 7

2wThe Twelfth Of Never - Cliff Richard⇧ 5 Columbia (7": DB 7372)13 8

5wI'm Crying - The Animals⇩ 2 Columbia (7": DB 7354)6 8

4wWalk Away (Warum Nur Warum) - Matt Monro⇧ 4 Parlophone (7": R 5171)14 10

8wRag Doll - The 4 Seasons featuring the 'sound' of Frankie Valli⇩ 6 Philips (7": BF 1347)5 11

5wHow Soon? - Henry Mancini And His Orchestra⇧ 4 RCA (7": 1414)16 12

10wI Wouldn't Trade You For The World - The Bachelors⇩ 6 Decca (7": F 11949)7 13

7wTogether - P. J. Proby⇩ 6 Decca (7": F 11967)8 14

8wEverybody Loves Somebody - Dean Martin⇩ 4 Reprise (7": R 20281)11 15

18wI Won't Forget You - Jim Reeves⇩ 1 RCA (7": 1400)15 16

3wOne Way Love - Cliff Bennett And The Rebel Rousers⇧ 3 Parlophone (7": R 5173)20 17

3wMaybe I Know - Lesley Gore⇧ 5 Mercury (7": MF 829)23 18

2wUm, Um, Um, Um, Um, Um - Wayne Fontana and The Mindbenders⇧ 9 Fontana (7": TF 497)28 19

1wSha La La - Manfred Mann HMV (7": POP 1346)NE 20

6wBread And Butter - The Newbeats⇩ 1 Hickory (7": 1269)20 21

2wReach Out For Me - Dionne Warwick⇧ 4 Pye International (7": 7N 25265)26 22

6wIs It True? - Brenda Lee⇩ 4 Brunswick (7": 05915)19 23

2wSummer Is Over - Frank Ifield⇧ 3 Columbia (7": DB 7355)27 24

1wGoldfinger - Shirley Bassey Columbia (7": DB 7360)NE 25

9wAs Tears Go By - Marianne Faithfull⇩ 9 Decca (7": F 11923)17 26

1wRemember (Walkin' In The Sand) - The Shangri-Las Red Bird (7": RB 10008)NE 27

2wThree Little Words (I Love You) - The Applejacks [UK]⇧ 2 Decca (7": F 11981)30 28

10wYou Really Got Me - The Kinks⇩ 11 Pye (7": 7N 15673)18 29

1wDancing In The Street - Martha And The Vandellas Stateside (7": SS 345)NE 30

'The NME Singles Charts' For The Week Ending 23 October 1964
7wOh, Pretty Woman (N1 #177) - Roy Orbison⬄ London (7": HLU 9919)1 1

3w(There's) Always Something There To Remind Me - Sandie Shaw⬄ Pye (7": 7N 15704)2 2

3wThe Twelfth Of Never - Cliff Richard⇧ 5 Columbia (7": DB 7372)8 3

10wThe Wedding (La Novia) - Julie Rogers⇧ 1 Mercury (7": MF 820)5 4

5wWalk Away (Warum Nur Warum) - Matt Monro⇧ 5 Parlophone (7": R 5171)10 5

8wWhere Did Our Love Go - The Supremes⇩ 3 Stateside (7": SS 327)3 6

6wWhen You Walk In The Room - The Searchers⇩ 1 Pye (7": 7N 15694)6 7

6wWe're Through - The Hollies⇩ 1 Parlophone (7": R 5178)7 8

9wI'm Into Something Good - Herman's Hermits⇩ 5 Columbia (7": DB 7338)4 9

6wHow Soon? - Henry Mancini And His Orchestra⇧ 2 RCA (7": 1414)12 10

6wI'm Crying - The Animals⇩ 3 Columbia (7": DB 7354)8 11

4wOne Way Love - Cliff Bennett And The Rebel Rousers⇧ 5 Parlophone (7": R 5173)17 12

2wSha La La - Manfred Mann⇧ 7 HMV (7": POP 1346)20 13

9wRag Doll - The 4 Seasons featuring the 'sound' of Frankie Valli⇩ 3 Philips (7": BF 1347)11 14

11wI Wouldn't Trade You For The World - The Bachelors⇩ 2 Decca (7": F 11949)13 15

19wI Won't Forget You - Jim Reeves⬄ RCA (7": 1400)16 16

1wBaby Love - The Supremes Stateside (7": SS 350)NE 17

8wTogether - P. J. Proby⇩ 4 Decca (7": F 11967)14 18

1wHe's In Town - The Rockin' Berries Piccadilly (7": 7N 35203)NE 19

3wUm, Um, Um, Um, Um, Um - Wayne Fontana and The Mindbenders⇩ 1 Fontana (7": TF 497)19 20

9wEverybody Loves Somebody - Dean Martin⇩ 6 Reprise (7": R 20281)15 21

2wGoldfinger - Shirley Bassey⇧ 3 Columbia (7": DB 7360)25 22

4wMaybe I Know - Lesley Gore⇩ 5 Mercury (7": MF 829)18 23

3wThree Little Words (I Love You) - The Applejacks [UK]⇧ 4 Decca (7": F 11981)28 24

3wReach Out For Me - Dionne Warwick⇩ 3 Pye International (7": 7N 25265)22 25

1wAny Way You Want It - The Dave Clark Five Columbia (7": DB 7377)NE 26

2wRemember (Walkin' In The Sand) - The Shangri-Las⬄ Red Bird (7": RB 10008)27 27

3wSummer Is Over - Frank Ifield⇩ 4 Columbia (7": DB 7355)24 28

1wWalk Tall - Val Doonican Decca (7": F 11982)NE 29

1wIs It Because? - The Honeycombs Pye (7": 7N 15705)NE 30



lwk Twk Title (Number 1 number for this chart if appropriate) - Artist  Label (Catalogue Number) Weeks on chart so far.

'The NME Singles Charts' For The Week Ending 20 December 1969
4wTwo Little Boys (N1 #280) - Rolf Harris⇧ 3 Columbia (7": DB 8630)4 1

7wRuby, Don't Take Your Love To Town - Kenny Rogers And The First Edition⇩ 1 Reprise (7": RS 20829)1 2

6wYester-Me, Yester-You, Yesterday - Stevie Wonder⇩ 1 Tamla Motown (7": TMG 717)2 3

11wSugar, Sugar - The Archies⇩ 1 RCA (7": 1872)3 4

5wMelting Pot - Blue Mink⬄ Philips (7": BF 1818)5 5

4wSuspicious Minds - Elvis Presley⇧ 1 RCA (7": 1900)7 6

5wWinter World Of Love - Engelbert Humperdinck⇧ 1 Decca (7": F 12980)8 7

5wThe Onion Song - Marvin Gaye And Tammi Terrell⇧ 2 Tamla Motown (7": TMG 715)10 8

2wAll I Have To Do Is Dream - Bobbie Gentry And Glen Campbell⇧ 9 Capitol (7": CL 15619)18 9

7w(Call Me) Number One - The Tremeloes⇩ 4 CBS (7": 4582)6 10

4wLove Is All - Malcolm Roberts⇧ 5 Major Minor (7": MM 637)16 11

3wTracy - The Cuff Links⇧ 4 MCA (7": MU 1101)16 12

3wWithout Love - Tom Jones⇧ 8 Decca (7": F 12990)21 13

7wSomething / Come Together - The Beatles⇩ 5 Apple (7": R 5814)9 14

6wGreen River - Creedence Clearwater Revival⇧ 5 Liberty (7": LBF 15250)20 15

4wDurham Town (The Leavin') - Roger Whittaker⇩ 2 Columbia (7": DB 8613)14 16

8wWonderful World, Beautiful People - Jimmy Cliff⇩ 2 Trojan (7": TR 690)15 17

8wSweet Dream - Jethro Tull⇩ 7 Chrysalis (7": WIP 6070)11 18

2wGood Old Rock 'N' Roll - The Dave Clark Five⇧ 8 Columbia (7": DB 8638)27 19

2wThe Highway Song - Nancy Sinatra⇧ 4 Reprise (7": RS 20869)24 20

4wLoneliness (Non Sono Maddalena) - Des O'Connor⇧ 5 Columbia (7": DB 8632)26 21

11wOh Well (Part 1) - Fleetwood Mac⇩ 9 Reprise (7": RS 27000)13 22

8wThe Liquidator - Harry J. All Stars⇩ 11 Trojan (7": TR 675)12 23

11wNobody's Child - Karen Young [1969] Major Minor (7": MM 625)RE 24

9wReturn Of Django - The Upsetters⇩ 6 Upsetter (7": US 301)19 25

9wWhat Does It Take (To Win Your Love) - Jr. Walker and the All Stars⇩ 3 Tamla Motown (7": TMG 712)23 26

2wWith The Eyes Of A Child - Cliff Richard⇧ 3 Columbia (7": DB 8641)30 27

10wLove's Been Good To Me - Frank Sinatra⇩ 6 Reprise (7": RS 20852)22 28

6wBiljo - Clodagh Rodgers⇩ 4 RCA (7": 1891)25 29

1wSomeday We'll Be Together - Diana Ross And The Supremes Tamla Motown (7": TMG 721)NE 30

'The NME Singles Charts' For The Week Ending 27 December 1969
5wTwo Little Boys (N1 #280) - Rolf Harris⬄ Columbia (7": DB 8630)1 1

8wRuby, Don't Take Your Love To Town - Kenny Rogers And The First Edition⬄ Reprise (7": RS 20829)2 2

6wMelting Pot - Blue Mink⇧ 2 Philips (7": BF 1818)5 3

12wSugar, Sugar - The Archies⬄ RCA (7": 1872)4 4

7wYester-Me, Yester-You, Yesterday - Stevie Wonder⇩ 2 Tamla Motown (7": TMG 717)3 5

5wSuspicious Minds - Elvis Presley⬄ RCA (7": 1900)6 6

3wAll I Have To Do Is Dream - Bobbie Gentry And Glen Campbell⇧ 2 Capitol (7": CL 15619)9 7

6wWinter World Of Love - Engelbert Humperdinck⇩ 1 Decca (7": F 12980)7 8

4wTracy - The Cuff Links⇧ 3 MCA (7": MU 1101)12 9

4wWithout Love - Tom Jones⇧ 3 Decca (7": F 12990)13 10

6wThe Onion Song - Marvin Gaye And Tammi Terrell⇩ 2 Tamla Motown (7": TMG 715)8 10

8w(Call Me) Number One - The Tremeloes⇩ 2 CBS (7": 4582)10 12

5wLove Is All - Malcolm Roberts⇩ 2 Major Minor (7": MM 637)11 13

5wDurham Town (The Leavin') - Roger Whittaker⇧ 2 Columbia (7": DB 8613)16 14

5wLoneliness (Non Sono Maddalena) - Des O'Connor⇧ 6 Columbia (7": DB 8632)21 15

7wGreen River - Creedence Clearwater Revival⇩ 1 Liberty (7": LBF 15250)15 16

3wGood Old Rock 'N' Roll - The Dave Clark Five⇧ 3 Columbia (7": DB 8638)19 16

3wWith The Eyes Of A Child - Cliff Richard⇧ 9 Columbia (7": DB 8641)27 18

9wWonderful World, Beautiful People - Jimmy Cliff⇩ 2 Trojan (7": TR 690)17 19

3wThe Highway Song - Nancy Sinatra⬄ Reprise (7": RS 20869)20 20

8wSomething / Come Together - The Beatles⇩ 7 Apple (7": R 5814)14 21

9wThe Liquidator - Harry J. All Stars⇧ 1 Trojan (7": TR 675)23 22

10wReturn Of Django - The Upsetters⇧ 2 Upsetter (7": US 301)25 23

12wNobody's Child - Karen Young [1969]⬄ Major Minor (7": MM 625)24 24

2wSomeday We'll Be Together - Diana Ross And The Supremes⇧ 5 Tamla Motown (7": TMG 721)30 25

9wSweet Dream - Jethro Tull⇩ 8 Chrysalis (7": WIP 6070)18 26

1wBut You Love Me, Daddy - Jim Reeves With Steve Moore RCA (7": RCA 1899)NE 27

1wComin' Home - Delaney & Bonnie And Friends featuring Eric Clapton Atlantic (7": 584 308)NE 28

1wIf I Thought You'd Ever Change Your Mind - Cilla Black Parlophone (7": R 5820)NE 29

1wSeventh Son - Georgie Fame CBS (7": 4659)NE 30


